BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

DOCKET NO. 17-054-01
Investigation of Revenue Requirement Impacts of COMMENTS OF Union Telephone Company
the New Federal Tax Legislation Titled: “An act
to provide for reconciliation pursuant to Titles I
and V of the concurrent resolution of the budget
for fiscal year 2018”

On December 21, 2017, the Utah Public Service Commission (the “Commission”) issued a
Notice of Comment Period (“Notice”) to investigate the revenue requirement impacts of the new federal
tax legislation (“Tax Reform Act”). The Commission requested that all regulated utilities in Utah file
Comments describing in detail, to the extent practical, the impacts of Tax Reform Act on their respective
revenue requirement in the corresponding docket on or before Wednesday, January 31, 2018. The Notice
listed a separate docket number for each regulated utility. However, when the Notice was served on
Union Telephone Company, the email sent by the Commission listed the docket numbers of Rocky
Mountain Power (17-035-69) and Dominion Energy Utah (17-057-26) first. As a result, Union
Telephone Company, inadvertently missed the Notice and did not file Comments on or before January 31,
2018. On February 2, 2018, Union Telephone Company, along with every other regulated telephone
company, received an Order to Show Cause (“Order to Show Cause™) for its failure to file the requisite
Comments. Union Telephone Company hereby files these Comments in response to the Notice and the
Order to Show Cause. As a result of Union Telephone Company filing these Comments, and for the
reasons stated herein, Union Telephone Company’s UUSF support should not be suspended or modified

at this time.



COMMENTS OF Union Telephone Company

1. Tax Reform Act

The Tax Reform Act was signed into law on or about December 22, 2017. Most notably, the Tax
Reform Act, among other things, reduces the corporate federal income taxes from a maximum of 35% to
21%. The reduction in corporate income tax will also result in a reduction to the accumulated deferred
income tax (“ADIT”) liability that is carried on Union Telephone Company’s balance sheet. The ADIT
liability represents the difference in tax expense recognized in prior years (based on a tax rate of 35% for
Union Telephone Company which will be paid in future years (at the lower tax rate). Because the ADIT
liability for Union Telephone Company was established based on the 35% tax rate, by reducing the

corporate tax rate to 21% the ADIT liability will be overstated and will need to be adjusted.
A reduction in the ADIT generally means an increase in rate base.

11 Revenue Requirement Impacts

As the Commission is aware, public utilities ratemaking requires that all income and expenses be
evaluated to determine a company’s revenue requirement. Typically, only after the revenue requirement
has been determined will rates be adjusted. Changes in expenses, such as a reduction (or increase) in the
federal income taxes, would need to be evaluated against a company’s revenue requirement and
associated authorized rate of return. While rate of return incumbent local exchange carriers, such as
Union Telephone Company, are regulated public utilities like electricity, gas, and water, the regulated

telecommunications industry in Utah is different from other public utilities.

First, the rates for basic service are set by the Commission at $18/per customer per month as a
result of the Federal Communications Commission’s (“FCC”) USF/ICC Transformation Order dated
November 18, 2011 (“Transformation Order”). The Transformation Order required Union Telephone
Company to set its rates at a federally determined benchmark or lose federal high-cost-loop support

funding on a dollar for dollar basis by the amount the local rates fell short of the federal benchmark. As a




result, this Commission has set the local rates for basic service to mirror the federal benchmark.
Therefore, rates for telecommunication service were not set based on a federal tax gross up, and should
not be reduced based on the reduction in federal tax rate. It would be imprudent for the Commission to

reduce rates below the federal benchmark.

Second, rate of return regulated carriers of last resort in Utah, unlike other types of utilities in
Utah, are eligible for support from the Universal Pubic Telecommunications Service Support Fund
(“UUSF”). As the Commission is aware, the UUSF is available to rate-of-return carriers of last resort
whose costs to pfovide public telecommunications service and wholesale broadband Internet access
service exceed the carrier’s revenues. As a result, any discussion of the impacts of the Tax Reform Act on
rate of return regulated carriers of last resort in Utah will focus on the carrier’s receipt of support from the

UUSF, not on the rates charged to customers.

As the Commission is aware, the UUSF statute was overhauled during the 2017 Legislative
Session, resulting in substantial changes to Utah Code Section 54-8b-15. Among the changes to Utah

Code Section 54-8b-15 are:

L. The rate of return in Utah is required to mirror the FCC prescribed weighted average cost
of capital for rate of return regulated carriers. This rate of return is currently set at 10.75%, with a step

down to 10.5% effective July 1, 2018.!

2. The rate of return carriers of last resort are permitted to use any FCC approved method of

depreciation.

These statutory modifications could have an impact on Union Telephone Company’s revenue
requirement and UUSF disbursement. As a result, it would be imprudent to consider the impacts of the

Tax Reform Act, without also considering the impacts of the UUSF statutory changes, and the

I Utah Administrative Rule R746-8-401(3)(a).
2 Utah Code Section 54-8b-15(5)(b); UAR R746-8-401(3)(b).




administrative rule changes on Union Telephone Company’s revenue requirement/UUSF disbursement.
Utah Administrative Rule R746-8 was made effective February 21, 2018, so some issues, such as rate of
return, have been resolved. However, other issues, such as depreciation expense, remain subject to
further rulemaking, and may impact Union Telephone Company’s revenue requirement. Additionally, the
Tax Reform Act is effective January 1, 2018. Therefore, any impact should be applied against 2018

operations.

Union Telephone Company agrees that the impact of these issues on Union Telephone
Company’s revenue requirement and UUSF disbursement should be considered, but Union Telephone
Company believes that the Commission should consider all of the relevant potential impacts to revenue

requirement including, but not limited to:

e The reduction in the corporate tax rate;
e The impact of the reduction in ADIT and the corresponding increase in rate base;
e The new state rate-of-return;

The depreciation expense rules.

It would be premature and imprudent to calculate the revenue requirement impacts based solely on the
Tax Reform Act. Rather, the Commission should undertake a process to examine all of the issues
affecting rate of return regulated carriers of last resort. Fortunately, R746-8-401(4), recently implemented

by the Commission provides a procedure for consideration of these issues. R746-8-401(4) provides that:

(4) Yearly following a change in the FCC rate-of-return, unless the provider files with the
Commission a petition for review of its UUSF disbursement, the Division shall make a
recommendation of whether each provider's monthly distribution should be adjusted according to:

(a) the current FCC rate-of-return as set forth in R746-8-401(3)(a); and

(b) the provider's financial information from its last Annual Report filed with the
Commission.?

3 UAR R746-8-401(4).




While this process may be subject to further clarification by rule, the framework contained in R746-8-
401(4) can be utilized by the Division and the company to evaluate the effects of the state statutory and
administrative rule changes on Union Telephone Company’s revenue requirement once Union Telephone
Company has filed its 2017 Annual Report with the Commission and received its 2017 audited financial
statements; and once the Commission has finalized the administrative rules related to Utah Code 54-8b-
15. The impacts of the federal Tax Reform Act will apply to 2018 operations and cannot be fully

determined at this time.

However, with the newly established state rate of return and the additions to rate base from
operations and reduction in the ADIT, Union Telephone Company does not believe it will be over earning

even with the reduction in corporate tax rate.
CONCLUSION

Union Telephone Company appreciates the opportunity to provide these Comments, and believes
that evaluation of Union Telephone Company’s revenue requirement should be made taking into
consideration all of the changes associated with the Tax Reform Act, the changes to Utah Code 54-8b-15,
and the newly enacted and proposed administrative rule changes. To consider any one of these impacts in
a vacuum would be inappropriate. Because the administrative rule changes are not yet complete, and
because Union Telephone Company has not yet filed its 2017 annual report, or received its 2017 audited
financial statements, the evaluation of these impacts cannot be determined at this time. Union Telephone
Company requests that these issues be reviewed after the finalization of the administrative rulemaking
and the filing of 2017 annual report. For these reasons, Union Telephone Company’s UUSF support

should not be suspended or modified at this time.

DATED this 26" day of February 2018.
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DOCKET NOS. 17-2201-01, 17-040-01, 17-2180-01, 17-043-01, 17-2303-02, 17-576-01, 17- 053-01, 17-
054-01, 17-2419-01, 17-2302-02, 17-052-02, 17-046-01, AND 17-042-02

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| CERTIFY that on February 26, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered upon the
following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Eddie Cox (ecox@cut.net)

Bear Lake Communications, Inc.
Central Utah Telephone, Inc.
Skyline Telecom

Jenny Prescott (jenny.prescott@ailwest.com)
All West Communications, Inc.

Natalie Gleave (natalieg@gtelco.net)
Gunnison Telephone Company

Brock Johansen (bjochansen@emerytelcom.com)
Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.

Emery Telephone

Hanksville Telcom, Inc.

Bruce H. Todd (btodd@stratanetworks.com)
STRATA Networks (UBTA-UBET Communications, Inc.)

James Woody {jwoody@union-tel.com)
Union Telephone Company

Kip A. Wilson (kip@directcom.com)
Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC

Wendy Stewart (wendyw@socen.com)
South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc.

Dallas Cox (dallas@manti.com)
Manti Telephone Company

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Brett N. Anderson (bretta@blackburn-stoll.com)

Vicki Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com)

Sharon Bertelsen (bertelsens@ballardspahr.com)

Larry Bowman (larry.bowman@charter.com)
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Brian W. Burnett (bburnett@kmclaw.com)

(cflregulatory@chartercom.com)

Carl Erhart (carl.erhart@fir.com)

William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com)

James Farr (james.farr@centurylink.com)

Amy Gross (agross@tminc.com)

Alan Haslem (ahaslem@mleainc.com)

Ray Hendershot (ray.hendershot@beehive.net)

William Huber {william.huber@questar.com)

Bill Hunt (williamp.hunt@dish.com)

David R. Irvine (Drirvine@aol.com)

Kristin L. Jacobson (Kristin.l.jacobson@sprint.com)

Dawn Kubota (kubotad @ballardspahr.com)

Jasen Lee (jlee@desnews.com)

Shirley Malouf (srmalouf@stoel.com)

Jennifer H. Martin (jhmartin@stoel.com)

Steve Mecham (sfmecham®@gmail.com)

Roger Moffitt (roger.moffitt@att.com)

Gregory Monson (gbmonson@stoel.com)

Sharon Mullin (simullin@att.com)

Thorvald Nelson (tnelson@hollandhart.com)

Janice Ono (Janice.ono@att.com)

Sheila Page (spage@utah.gov)

Mike Peterson (mpeterson@utahcooperatives.org)

Pam Pittenger (pam.pittenger@ftr.com)

Bruce Rigby (bruce@ucmec-usa.com)

Gary Sackett (gsackett@joneswaldo.com)

Kira Slawson (kiram@blackburn-stoll.com)

Alan L. Smith (alanakaed@aol.com)
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Ted D. Smith (tsmithlaw@earthlink.net)

Kendra Thomas (kthomas@kfrservices.com)

Jake Warner (jakew@beehive.net)

John Woody (jowoody@union-tel.com) ) /7
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S Christopher Reno

Director of Accounting
Union Telephone Company






